J.S. Telpops & 7.10.14 4:40pm

introduced inc

Aline A. Yemashita, Ph.D. R. I. Respicio

T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR B. J.F. Cruz Chris M. Dueñas Brant T. McCreadle
Tronsey Morrison
T. R. Muste Bernes
Devels G. Rodriguez,
Michael P. Q. Sart Nice
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.



Relative to commending, thanking, and honoring Deborah K. Hack for her service to the people of Guam; and to further wishing her well on her future endeavors.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Deborah K. Hack arrived on Guam on December 10, 1993, with her husband, Roger Lee Hack, and their youngest son, Joshua. At the time, her husband was on active duty with the U.S. Air Force, and she was a Mary Kay Consultant; and

WHEREAS, within the first two (2) years, Mrs. Hack earned a Pink Grand Prix, and then a Pink Cadillac; and from December 1993 to 2003, she was the Sales Director for Mary Kay on Guam; and

WHEREAS, from 2003 to the present, Mrs. Hack was the Executive Senior Sales Director on Guam; and she has earned eight (8) Pink Cadillacs, and other awards from Mary Kay; and

WHEREAS, in 1999, Mrs. Hack joined the Soroptimist International of the Marianas; and through her leadership, she helped to launch Erica's House, and other community programs that benefit women, including the Alee Family Violence Shelter; and

WHEREAS, from May 2003 to the present, she has been a member of the Relay for Life Team Love Conquers All, raising funds for cancer patients; and

WHEREAS, from March 2014 to the present, she taught classes on etiquette, business and entrepreneurship for the Dream Project of the Casis Empowerment Center; and

WHEREAS, from 1993 to the present, Mrs. Hack has been a member of the International Church of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Hack will be relocating to Illinois to be closer to her children and grandchildren, and she will always be remembered and greatly appreciated; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Dos Na Libeslaturan Guâhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, honor, commend and thank Mrs. Deborah K. Hack for her service to the people of Guam; and does further wish her well on her future endeavors; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Deborah K. Hack; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Gudhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 1 MINATRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY 2014.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.
Speaker

THOMAS C. ADA
Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE ADNA BARNES

Legislative Secretary



## I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 416-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

B. J.F. Cruz

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending, thanking, and honoring Deborah K. Hack for her service to the people of Guam; and to further wishing her well on her future endeavors.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Deborah K. Hack arrived on Guam on December 10, 1993, with her husband, Roger Lee Hack, and their youngest son, Joshua. At the time, her husband was on active duty with the U.S. Air Force, and she was a Mary Kay Consultant; and

WHEREAS, within the first two (2) years, Mrs. Hack earned a Pink Grand Prix, and then a Pink Cadillac; and from December 1993 to 2003, she was the Sales Director for Mary Kay on Guam; and

WHEREAS, from 2003 to the present, Mrs. Hack was the Executive Senior Sales Director on Guam; and she has earned eight (8) Pink Cadillacs, and other awards from Mary Kay; and

WHEREAS, in 1999, Mrs. Hack joined the Soroptimist International of the Marianas; and through her leadership, she helped to launch Erica's House, and other community programs that benefit women, including the *Alee* Family Violence Shelter; and

WHEREAS, from May 2003 to the present, she has been a member of the Relay for Life Team Love Conquers All, raising funds for cancer patients; and

WHEREAS, from March 2014 to the present, she taught classes on etiquette, business and entrepreneurship for the Dream Project of the Oasis Empowerment Center; and

WHEREAS, from 1993 to the present, Mrs. Hack has been a member of the International Church of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Hack will be relocating to Illinois to be closer to her children and grandchildren, and she will always be remembered and greatly appreciated; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, honor, commend and thank Mrs. Deborah K. Hack for her service to the people of Guam; and does further wish her well on her future endeavors; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Deborah K. Hack; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE  $9^{\rm TH}$  DAY OF JULY 2014.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

THOMAS C. ADA

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary



I Mina'trentai Dos na Libeslaturan Guåhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

### **VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 416-32 (COR) Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.- "Relative to commending, thanking, and honoring Deborah K. Hack for her service to the people of Guam; and to further wishing her well on her future endeavors."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson		A 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		**************************************	
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson	**************************************			**************************************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member		7/9/14 E-VOTE		h (A) Ann an am an a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member		7/9/14 E-VOTE	/	AAAAAAA	
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member		7/9/14 E-YOTE	<b>V</b>		
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member			anni a re-		The state of the s
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	7/9/14 E-VOTE	<b>V</b>	**************************************	
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member		7/9/14 E-VOTE	/		
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member					
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member		7/9/14 E. VOTE	V	·/////////////////////////////////////	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
SENATOR ALINE VAMASHITA Minority Member		7/19/14	V		